/ O I P \	
FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	1998 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⊃ ⊃ ⊃ ▼ 🎉 🦼 🕍 🚻 🚻 🗓	
To the Honorable Commission Page 100917	ached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
The Chase Manhattan Bank f/k/a Chemical Bank,	Name: SkyBox International Inc.
as Administrative Agent	Name: OKYBOX INCOMACTORIAL THE.
200 Jericho Quadrangle Jericho, NY 11753	Internal Address: 1120 Route 73
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address:
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Mt. Laurel State: NJ ZIP: 08054
☐ Corporation-State X Other Bank	Oily. State. State.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Association☐ General Partnership
MRD 12-4-98	☐ Limited Partnership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☑ Corporation-State
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT.	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation
	is attached: Q Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: 9-29-98	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See Schedule 1 attached hereto.	See Schedule 1 attached hereto.
Additional numbers at	ttached? X Yes D No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: <u>lackie Lee</u>	
Internal Address: Access Information Services,	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 6(05.00
P/07/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000089 74336606	🕱 Enclosed
FC:481 40.00 GP	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
FC: 462 625, 00. 0P	
Street Address: 1773 Western Avenue	9. Deposit account number
	8. Deposit account number:
City: Albany State: NY ZIP:12203	
Only. National States. National States.	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of 12-2-98
Vackie Lee Jac Name of Person Signing	Signature
	g cover sheet, attachments, and document:

PAGE 1

SKYBOX INTERNATIONAL INC.

SCHEDULE OF U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AS OF MARCH 22, 1996

MARK NAME	LASS #	APL NUMBER	APL DATE
BIG DEAL LEAGUE	16, 28, 25	74/336606	12/03/1992
E MOTION	16	74/642479	03/06/1995
IMPACT	16	75/031080	12/11/1995
SXYBOX	16, 25	74/350663	01/19/1993
ZEEN	16	74/628597	02/01/1995
zzens	15	74/633164	02/13/1995

PAGE 1

SKYBOX INTERNATIONAL INC.

SCHEDULE OF U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AS OF MARCH 22, 1996

MARK NAME CLASS	#	REG NUMBER	REG DATE
	_		
CARD-SHIRTS 2.	5	1,728,644	10/27/1992
HIGH IMPACT 1	6	1,907,841	07/25/1995
IMPEL and DESIGN 1:	6	1,729,340	11/03/1992
LINE DRIVE and DESIGN	16	1,766,680	04/20/1993
LINE DRIVE and DESIGN	25	1,722,983	10/06/1992
MAJOR IMPACT 1:	6	1,907,842	07/25/1995
PRE-ROOKIE 1:	6	1,725,515	10/20/1992
PRIMETIME 1	6	1,763,687	04/06/1993
SKYBOX 1	6	1,938,919	11/28/1995
SKYBOX 1	6	1,794,965	09/28/1993
SKYBOX 1	6	1,780,191	07/06/1993
SKYBOX 1	6 & 25	1,887,682	04/04/1995
SKYBOX INTERNATIONAL	16	1,777,816	06/22/1993
SKYBOX MASTER SERIES :	16	1,928,693	10/17/1995
SKYCAPS 10	6 æ 28	1,833,050	04/26/1994
SKYDISC 16	6	1,920,877	09/19/1995
SUPREME COURT 1	6	1,751,891	02/09/1993
TOTAL IMPACT 16	6	1,907,843	07/25/1995
TO WIN THE WORLD 10	6	1,899,795	06/13/1995
TREASURED COLLECTIONS	16	1,739,038	12/08/1992

09/29/98 10:42:20

RELEASE (Trademarks)

Dated: September <u>19</u>, 1998

212 6224834 Ref: 989VAJEY

Reference is made to that certain Additional Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 27, 1996 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), made by Skybox International Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank (formerly known as Chemical Bank), as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

As of the date hereof, we hereby release all security interests, liens, encumbrances and other liens of any kind (the "Liens") in or to the intellectual property granted to the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of the Banks) by Skybox International Inc. and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1470, Frame 0001, including, without limitation, the Liens (if any) on each of the trademarks listed on the attachment hereto.

Such release is made without representation, warranty or recourse, express or implied.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date indicated above.

> THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: Susan E atkins

Name: Susan E atkins

Title: Vice President

SUBSIDIARY TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUBSIDIARY TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 27, 1996, made by the signatory hereto (the "Grantor"), in favor of CHEMICAL BANK, a New York banking corporation, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties (as defined below) have agreed to make certain extensions of credit to Marvel Entertainment Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and certain of its Subsidiaries, including Fleer Corp., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned Subsidiary of the Grantor ("Fleer") and whereas, the Grantor has guaranteed the prompt payment of such extensions of credit;

WHEREAS, the Grantor is a party to the Subsidiary Security Agreement, dated as of March 27, 1996, made by the Grantor in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Subsidiary Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns certain Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is a licensee under certain Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule II hereto and Schedule II to the Subsidiary Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Subsidiary Security Agreement, the Grantor has mortgaged, pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Collateral, including the property listed on the attached Schedules I and II hereto and Schedule II of the Subsidiary Security Agreement, together with any renewal or extension thereof, and all Proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, for convenience of reference and recordation, but with no intention to supersede the terms of the Subsidiary Security Agreement, the parties hereto have entered into this Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Secured Parties to continue to make such extensions of credit that the Grantor shall have executed and delivered this Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

509255\0018\01964\964RLJ2T.SCA

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms which are used herein without definition shall have the meaning assigned thereto in the Subsidiary Security Agreement and, if not defined therein, shall have the meaning assigned thereto in the Panini Credit Agreement, and the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Ancillary Document" means each instrument, document and agreement executed and delivered by an Obligor pursuant to a Covered Document.

"Collateral" has the meaning assigned to it in Section 2 of this Security Agreement.

"Covered Documents" means the collective reference to (a) the Panini Credit Agreement, (b) the SkyBox Credit Agreement, (a) the Line of Credit, (d) each letter of credit issued by a bank or other financial institution which is a party to the Panini Credit Agreement or the SkyBox Credit Agreement for the account of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries and (e) each interest rate agreement between the Company or any of its Subsidiaries and a bank or other financial institution which is party to the Panini Credit Agreement or the SkyBox Credit Agreement.

"<u>Default</u>" means a "Default" under (and as defined in) any of the Covered Documents.

"Event of Default" shall mean an "Event of Default" under (and as defined in) any of the Covered Documents.

"Fully Satisfied" shall mean, with respect to the Payment Obligations as of any date, that, on or before such date, (a) the principal of and interest accrued to such date on such Payment Obligations shall have been paid in full in cash, (b) all fees, expenses and other amounts then due and payable which constitute Payment Obligations shall have been paid in full in cash, (c) all commitments to make further extensions of credit under the Covered Documents shall have expired or irrevocably been terminated and (d) any Undrawn L/C Obligations shall have been secured by the grant to the relevant issuer by the Obligor who is the account party with respect thereto of a first priority, perfected security interest in, and Lien on, (i) cash or cash equivalents in an amount at least equal to the amount of such Undrawn L/C Obligations on such date or (ii) other collateral security which is acceptable to such issuer.

"General Intangibles" means all personal property (including things in action) of the Grantor located in the United States (other than goods, accounts, chattel paper, documents, instruments and money), including, without limitation, all customer lists, licenses, permits, Trademarks and Copyrights and other rights in intellectual property now or hereafter owned by the Grantor in the United States; provided that the term "General Intangibles" shall not include any right of the Grantor to property of another Person where such contract or agreement giving rise to such right prohibits the assignment or encumbrance of such right (or the contract or agreement giving rise

509255\0018\01964\964RLJZT.SCA

thereto), except to the extent that such prohibition would be ineffective pursuant to Section 9-318(4) of the UCC.

"Line of Credit" means the Line of Credit, dated as of the date hereof, among Fleer, the banks and other financial institutions from time to time parties thereto and the Administrative Agent, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Obligations" means all obligations and liabilities of the Grantor under the Subsidiaries Guarantee.

"Obligor" means, with respect to any Payment Obligation, the Subsidiary of the Guarantor which is a party to the Covered Document under which such Payment Obligation arises.

"Panini Credit Agreement" means the Amended and Restated Credit and Guarantee Agreement, dated as of August 30, 1994, among the Company, Fleer, the banks and other financial institutions from time to time parties thereto, the Co-Agents named therein and the Administrative Agent, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time; provided that, from and after the date upon which such Amended and Restated Credit and Guarantee Agreement is terminated, the term "Panini Credit Agreement" shall mean such Amended and Restated Credit and Guarantee Agreement as in effect immediately prior to the termination thereof.

"Payment Obligations" shall mean (a) all principal, interest, fees, charges, expenses, attorneys' fees and disbursements, indemnities and any other amounts payable by any Subsidiaries of the Company under each Covered Document and each Ancillary Document and (b) any amount in respect of any of the foregoing that the Administrative Agent or any bank or other financial institution party to any Covered Document, in its sole discretion, may elect to pay or advance under a Covered Document on behalf of such Person after the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default or an Event of Default.

"Proceeds" means (a) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to the Grantor or any Subsidiary from time to time with respect to any of the Collateral, (b) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to the Grantor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any governmental body, authority, bureau or agency (or any person acting under color of governmental authority), (c) any claim of the Grantor or any Subsidiary against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of, any Trademark or Trademark License, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, or for breach of any Trademark License, (d) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral and (e) any "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-306(1) of the UCC.

509255\0018\01964\964RLJ2T.SCA

"Secured Party" means each bank and other financial institution which is a holder of obligations which are guaranteed pursuant to a Guarantee; collectively, the "Secured Parties".

"Security Agreement" means this Company Trademark Security Agreement, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"SkyBox Credit Agreement" means the Credit and Guarantee Agreement, dated as of April 24, 1995, among the Company, Fleer, the banks and other financial institutions from time to time parties thereto, the Co-Agents named therein and the Administrative Agent, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Subsidiaries Guarantee" means the Subsidiaries Guarantee, dated as of the date hereof, made by the certain of the Subsidiaries of the Company in favor of the Administrative Agent, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Trademarks" means (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source of business identifiers, and the goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in Schedule I hereto and (b) all renewals thereof.

"Trademark Licenses" means any written agreement, naming the Grantor as licensor or licensee, granting any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, the agreements described in Schedule II to the Company Security Agreement and the agreements described Schedule II hereto, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including, without limitation, (i) all rights of the Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith, (ii) all rights of the Grantor to damages arising out of or for breach or default in respect thereof and (iii) all rights of the Grantor to exercise all remedies thereunder; provided that the term "Trademark Licenses" shall not include any license (or any contract or agreement giving rise thereto) by the Grantor of property of another Person where such contract or agreement prohibits the assignment or encumbrance of such license (or the contract or agreement giving rise thereto), except to the extent that such prohibition would be ineffective pursuant to Section 9-318(4) of the UCC.

"<u>UCC</u>" means the Uniform Commercial Code from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Undrawn L/C Obligations" shall mean the portion, if any, of the Payment Obligations constituting the contingent obligation of the relevant Obligor to

509255\0018\01964\964RLJZT.SCA

reimburse the relevant issuer in respect of the then undrawn and unexpired portions of each letter of credit constituting a Covered Document hereunder.

- 2. Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"):
 - (i) all Trademarks;
 - (ii) all Trademark Licenses;
 - (iii) all General Intangibles; and
 - (iv) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing.
- Accept any licensing or franchise agreement. No holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any United States Governmental Authority which would be reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the value of any material Trademark.
- 4. <u>Covenants</u>. The Grantor covenants and agrees with the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Security Agreement until the date upon which the Payment Obligations have been Fully Satisfied:
 - (a) <u>Further Documentation</u>. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Administrative Agent, and at the sole expense of the Grantor, the Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Security Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the Liens created hereby. The Grantor also hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent to file any such financing or continuation statement without the signature of the Grantor to the extent permitted by applicable law, if the Administrative Agent gives notice of its actions to the Grantor;

509255\0018\01964\964RLJZT.SCA

provided that the failure to give such notice shall not invalidate or otherwise impair the filing of such statement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Security Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement for filing in any jurisdiction if permitted by such jurisdiction and the Administrative Agent agrees to notify the Grantor that any such filing has been made.

- (b) <u>Limitation on Liens on Collateral</u>. The Grantor will not create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or claim on or to the Collateral, and will defend the Collateral against, and will take such other action as is necessary to remove, any known Lien or claim on or to the Collateral, other than the Liens created hereby and other than as permitted pursuant to the Covered Documents and the Ancillary Documents, and will defend the right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties in and to any of the Collateral against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever.
- (c) <u>Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral</u>. The Grantor will not sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, or attempt, offer or contract to do so except as permitted in the Covered Documents.
- (d) Limitations on Modifications, Waivers, Extensions of Trademark Licenses. The Grantor will not (i) amend, modify, terminate or waive any provision of any Trademark License in any manner which would be reasonably likely to materially adversely affect the value of any material Trademark License as Collateral, (ii) fail to exercise promptly and diligently each and every right which it may have under each material Trademark License (other than any right of termination and other than such rights as the Grantor might reasonably choose to forego in accordance with its ordinary business practice when all such failures to exercise such rights would not, in the aggregate, be reasonably likely to materially impair the value of the Collateral as a whole) or (iii) fail to deliver to the Administrative Agent a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it relating in any way to any Trademark License except (in the case of this clause (iii) only) to the extent that the matters contained in such demand notice or document would not be reasonably likely to materially impair the value of such Trademark License as Collateral.
- (e) Notices. The Grantor will advise the Administrative Agent promptly, in reasonable detail, at its address set forth in subsection 12.2 of the Panini Credit Agreement, (i) of any Lien (other than Liens created hereby or permitted under the Covered Documents or the Ancillary Documents) on, or claim asserted against, Trademarks when any such Lien or claim would be reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect upon the value of the Trademarks taken as a whole and (ii) of the occurrence of any other event which would be reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the Liens created hereunder.

509255\0018\01964\964RLJ2T.SCA

(f) Trademarks.

- (i) Except as permitted pursuant to subsections 7.4, 8.5 and 8.6 of the Panini Credit Agreement, the Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will, except with respect to any Trademark that the Grantor shall reasonably determine is of negligible economic value to it, (A) continue to use each Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line with respect to such Trademark as reflected in its current publications, brochures and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for nonuse, except with regard to discontinuations resulting from the expiration of license agreements which the Grantor, in accordance with its reasonable business judgment, chooses not to renew or otherwise reissue, (B) use its best efforts to maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (C) employ such Trademark with the notice of registration or notice of trademark, as applicable, sufficient to protect such Trademark, (D) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless the Grantor shall grant to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Security Agreement, and (E) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any Trademark may become invalidated.
- (ii) The Grantor will notify the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any material Trademark may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court or tribunal in the United States or any political subdivision thereof), other than non-final determinations of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, regarding the Grantor's ownership of any Trademark or its right to register the same or to keep and maintain the same.
- (iii) On each January 31 and July 31 of each year following the date hereof (or, if the Administrative Agent reasonably so requests in writing, more often), the Grantor either itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall provide to the Administrative Agent, with a copy for each Secured Party, a document confirming the Secured Parties' security interest in any Trademark with respect to which the Grantor has filed an application for registration with the United States Patent and Trademark Office during the two preceding calendar quarters, duly executed and in proper form for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other applicable United States Governmental Authority. Upon request of the Administrative Agent, the Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all additional agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Secured Parties' security interest in any Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of the Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby, and the Grantor hereby constitutes the Administrative Agent its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes (and the Administrative Agent agrees to notify the Grantor that any

509255\0018\01964\964RLJ2T.SCA

such filing has been made), all lawful acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power being coupled with an interest is irrevocable until the Payment Obligations have been Fully Satisfied.

- (iv) The Grantor will take all necessary steps, as it shall deem appropriate under the circumstances, in accordance with its reasonable business judgment, to maintain and pursue each application filed (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain to the extent permitted by law each registration of each material Trademark owned by the Grantor including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability where necessary.
- (v) The Grantor will promptly notify the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties of any material infringement of any material Trademark owned by it of which it becomes aware and will take such actions as it shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances, in accordance with its reasonable business judgment, to protect such Trademark, including, where appropriate, the bringing of suit or the settling of actual or potential suits for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, seeking injunctive relief and seeking to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution.

5. Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact.

- (a) <u>Powers</u>. The Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of the Grantor and in the name of the Grantor or in its own name, from time to time in the Administrative Agent's discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Security Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Security Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grantor hereby gives the Administrative Agent the power and right, on behalf of the Grantor without notice to or assent by the Grantor, to do the following:
 - (i) at any time when any Event of Default shall have occurred and is continuing, in the name of the Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, to take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under, or with respect to, any Collateral and to file any claim or to take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due with respect to such Collateral whenever payable;
 - (ii) to pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, to effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Security Agreement and to pay all or part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof; and

509255\0018\01964\964RLJZT.SCA

upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, (a) to direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Administrative Agent or as the Administrative Agent shall direct; (b) to ask or demand for, collect, receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (c) to sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (d) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (e) to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against the Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (f) to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described in the preceding clause and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as the Administrative Agent may deem appropriate; (g) to assign any Trademark (along with goodwill of the business to which such Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Administrative Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (h) generally, to sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at the Administrative Agent's option and the Grantor's expense. at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Administrative Agent reasonably deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Liens of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties thereon and to effect the intent of this Security Agreement, all as fully and effectively as the Grantor might do.

The Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until the Payment Obligations have been Fully Satisfied.

- (b) Other Powers. The Grantor also authorizes the Administrative Agent, at any time and from time to time, to execute, in connection with the sale provided for in Section 8 hereof, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral.
- (c) No Duty on the Part of Administrative Agent or Secured Parties. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties hereunder are solely to protect the interests of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party to exercise any such powers. The Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to the Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.

509255\0018\01964\964RLJZT.SCA

- 6. Performance by Administrative Agent of Grantor's Obligations. If the Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein and the Administrative Agent, as provided for by the terms of this Security Agreement, shall itself perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement, the reasonable expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection with such performance or compliance, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum 3% above the Alternate Base Rate, shall be payable by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent on demand and shall constitute Obligations secured hereby.
- 7. Proceeds. It is agreed that if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing (a) all Proceeds received by the Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by the Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of the Grantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by the Grantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by the Grantor (duly indorsed by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required), and (b) any and all such Proceeds received by the Administrative Agent (whether from the Grantor or otherwise) may, in the sole discretion of the Administrative Agent, be held by the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties as collateral security for, and/or then or at any time thereafter may be applied by the Administrative Agent against, the Obligations (whether matured or unmatured), such application to be in such order as the Administrative Agent shall elect. Any balance of such Proceeds remaining after the Payment Obligations have been Fully Satisfied shall be paid over to the Grantor or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.
- 8. Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Security Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon the Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived to the extent permitted by applicable law), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Administrative Agent or any Secured Party shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in the Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived or released to the extent permitted by applicable law. The Grantor further agrees, at the Administrative Agent's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Administrative Agent at places which the Administrative Agent shall reasonably select, whether at the Grantor's premises or

509255\0018\01964\964RLJZT.SCA

elsewhere. The Administrative Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any such collection, recovery, receipt, appropriation, realization or sale, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred therein or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and only after such application and after the payment by the Administrative Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, need the Administrative Agent account for the surplus, if any, to the Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder, except for gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct on the part of the Administrative Agent or such Secured Party. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition. All waivers by the Grantor of rights (including rights to notice), and all rights and remedies afforded the Administrative Agent herein, and all other provisions of this Security Agreement, are expressly made subject to any applicable mandatory provisions of law limiting, or imposing conditions (including conditions as to reasonableness) upon, such waivers or the effectiveness thereof or any such rights and remedies. Any sale or other disposition of the Collateral and the possession thereof by the Administrative Agent shall be in compliance with all provisions of applicable law (including applicable securities laws and applicable provisions of the UCC). The Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay the Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party to collect such deficiency.

- 9. <u>Limitation on Duties Regarding Preservation of Collateral</u>. The Administrative Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Administrative Agent would deal with similar property for its own account. Neither the Administrative Agent, any Secured Party, nor any of their respective directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon all or any part of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of the Grantor or otherwise.
- 10. <u>Powers Coupled with an Interest</u>. All authorizations and agencies herein contained with respect to the Collateral are, until the Payment Obligations have been Fully Satisfied, irrevocable and powers coupled with an interest.
- 11. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Security Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

509255\0018\01964\964RLJ2T.SCA

- 12. <u>Paragraph Headings</u>. The paragraph headings used in this Security Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- nor any Secured Party shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 14 hereof), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default or in any breach of any of the terms and conditions hereof. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Administrative Agent or such Secured Party would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 14. Waivers and Amendments: Successors and Assigns. None of the terms or provisions of this Security Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by the Grantor and the Administrative Agent, provided that any provision of this Security Agreement may be waived by the Administrative Agent in a written letter or agreement executed by the Administrative Agent or by telex or facsimile transmission from the Administrative Agent. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 15. Notices. Notices hereunder to be effective shall be in writing and unless otherwise expressly provided herein, shall be deemed to have been duly given or made when delivered by hand, or three Business Days after being deposited in the mail, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or in the case of telecopy notice, where sent to such Person's address or transmission number set forth, in the case of the Administrative Agent, in subsection 12.2 of the Panini Credit Agreement, and in the case of the Guarantor, on the signature page attached hereto. The Grantor may change its address and transmission number by written notice to the Administrative Agent, and the Administrative Agent may change its address and transmission number by written notice to the Grantor.
- 16. Authority of Administrative Agent. The Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Administrative Agent under this Security Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Administrative Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Administrative Agent of any option, right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Security Agreement shall, as between the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties, be governed by the definitive documentation giving rise to the obligations owing to the Secured Parties and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between

509255\0018\01964\964RLJ2T.SCA

the Administrative Agent and the Grantor, the Administrative Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Secured Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and the Grantor shall not be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

- 17. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 18. <u>Incorporation of Provisions of Company Security Agreement</u>. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Company Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Nothing in this Security Agreement shall defer or impair the attachment or perfection of any security interest in any Collateral covered by the Company Security Agreement which would attach or be perfected pursuant to the terms thereof without action by the Grantor or any other Person.
- 19. Release of Collateral and Termination. (a) The Collateral shall be released from time to time from the Liens created hereby in accordance with the provisions of subsection 12.12 of the Panini Credit Agreement.
- (b) At such time as the Payment Obligations have been Fully Satisfied, the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Security Agreement and all obligations of the Administrative Agent and the Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantor.
- (c) Upon request of the Grantor following any such termination, the Administrative Agent will deliver (at the sole cost and expense of the Grantor) to the Grantor any Collateral held by the Administrative Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver (at the sole cost and expense of the Grantor) to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

509255\0018\01964\964RLJZT.SCA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

SKYBOX INTERNATIONAL INC.

By:

Address for Notices:

c/o Fleer Corp.
Executive Plaza - Suite 300
1120 Route 73
Mount Laurel, New Jersey 08054
Attention: President

Telecopy: (609) 727-9460

Trademarks

509255\0018\01964\964RLJ2T.SCA

SKYBOX INTERNATIONAL INC.

SCHEDULE OF U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AS OF MARCH 22, 1996

MARK NAME CLA	ss #	REG NUMBER	REG DATE
CARD-SHIRTS	25	1,728,644	10/27/1992
HIGH IMPACT	16	1,907,841	07/25/1995
IMPEL and DESIGN	16	1,729,340	11/03/1992
LINE DRIVE and DESI	GN 16	1,766,680	04/20/1993
LINE DRIVE and DESI	GN 25	1,722,983	10/06/1992
MAJOR IMPACT	16	1,907,842	07/25/1995
PRE-ROOKIE	16	1,725,515	10/20/1992
PRIMETIME	16	1,763,687	04/06/1993
SKYBOX	16	1,938,919	11/28/1995
SKYBOX	16	1,794,965	09/28/1993
SKYBOX	16	1,780,191	07/06/1993
SKYBOX	16 & 25	1,887,682	04/04/1995
SKYBOX INTERNATIONA	L 16	1,777,816	06/22/1993
SKYBOX MASTER SERIE	S 16	1,928,693	10/17/1995
SKYCAPS	16 & 28	1,833,050	04/26/1994
SKYDISC	16	1,920,877	09/19/1995
SUPREME COURT	16	1,751,891	02/09/1993
TOTAL IMPACT	16	1,907,843	07/25/1995
TO WIN THE WORLD	16	1,899,795	06/13/1995
TREASURED COLLECTION	NS 16	1,739,038	12/08/1992

SKYBOX INTERNATIONAL INC.

SCHEDULE OF U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AS OF MARCH 22, 1996

MARK NAME CLASS #		APL NUMBER APL DATE		
BIG DEAL LEAGUE	16, 28, 25	74/336606	12/03/1992	
E MOTION	16	74/642479	03/06/1995	
IMPACT	16	75/031080	12/11/1995	
SKYBOX	16, 25	74/350663	01/19/1993	
ZEEN	16	74/628597	02/01/1995	
ZEENS	16	74/633164	02/13/1995	

Trademark Licenses

509255\0018\01964\964RLJZT.SCA

SCHEDULE II TO SKYBOX SECURITY AGREEMENT

Copyright Licenses and Trademark Licenses

Licensor Contract Term Subject

MTV Network 1/1/94-6/30/96 Beavis & Butthead, The Maxx, The

Head, The Brothers Grunt

Sony Signatures 4/1/95-12/31/97 Jumanji

Licensee Contract Term Subject

The Highland Mint 6/1/95-12/31/96 Marvel Entertainment Cards

(Metal)

The Highland Mint 1/1/96-7/31/97 NBA Cards (Metal)

Doc#:DS3:196950.1 2525

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/04/1998 REEL: 1823 FRAME: 0645